are incorporated into the model, as are prepayment assumptions, maturity data, and call options within the investment portfolio. Non-maturity
deposit accounts are modeled based on past experience. Simulation results quantify interest rate risks under various interest rate scenarios over
twelve-month and twenty-four-month periods. Based on the latest analysis, we continue to be asset sensitive and exposed to declining earnings if
interest rates fall. The simulation model estimates changes in net interest income based on various gradual and immediate rate change scenarios.
Our policy has limitations on the impact to net interest income for the various interest rate scenarios. As of December 31, 2011, the simulation
model projected net interest income would increase 2.1% over the next year if market rates immediately rose by 200 basis points and the model
projected net interest income would decrease 0.1% over the next year if market rates immediately fell by 100 basis points. As summarized in the
following table, the model projects that our earnings will increase as rates rise and decrease if rates drop. The base fed funds rate used in the
model assumes the current 0.00% - 0.25% range.

12-Month Horizon 24-Month Horizon
Market Rate Change Gradual Immediate Policy Limit Gradual Immediate Policy Limit
+400 basis points 7.9% 13.6% -25.0% 7.7% 8.9% -30.0%
+300 basis points 5.0% 7.2% -20.0% 3.8% 4.1% -25.0%
+200 basis points 2.7% 2.1% -15.0% 0.8% -0.2% -20.0%
+100 basis points 1.0% 0.3% -10.0% -0.9% -1.7% -15.0%
-100 basis points 0.3% -0.1% -10.0% 0.3% -0.1% -15.0%
Limitations inherent with simulation modeling include: a) In a down rate environment, competitive and other factors constrain timing of rate
cuts on other deposit products whereas loans tied to prime and other variable indexes reprice instantaneously and securities with call or other
prepayment features are likely to be redeemed prior to stated maturity and replaced at lower rates (lag effect); and b) changes in balance sheet
mix, for example, unscheduled pay-offs of large commercial loans and significant increases in nonaccrual loans, are oftentimes difficult to
forecast.

We have not in the past, but may in the future, utilize interest rate swaps, financial options, financial futures contracts, or other rate protection